QPH: Annual General Mandate 2020

On 24 Apr 2020, Que Phong Hydro Power Joint Stock Company announced the Annual General Mandate 2020 No. 01/ 2020/ QPH - DHDCD - NQ of the Company as follows:
Article 1: Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2020 of Que Phong Hydro Power Joint Stock Company approves the following contents: 

1. Report on result of production and business activities in 2019 and business operation plan for 2020:

1.1. Report on result of production and business activities in 2019

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Ban Coc Hydropower
	Sao Va Hydropower
	Total

	1.
	Electricity production
	kWh
	
	
	

	
	Plan for 2019
	kWh
	65,000,000
	10,000,000
	75,000,000

	
	Implementation in 2019
	kWh
	60,485,547
	8,601,356
	69,086,903

	
	Rate
	%
	93.05%
	86.13%
	82.12%

	2
	Revenue from production sales
	VND billion
	
	
	

	
	Plan for 2019 
	VND billion
	80,462
	11,695
	92,337

	
	Implementation in 2019
	VND billion
	80,480
	10,561
	91,041

	
	Rate
	%
	100.02%
	98.75%
	99.87%

	3
	Profit before tax
	VND billion
	
	
	

	
	Plan 
	VND billion
	
	
	44.387

	
	Implementation 
	VND billion
	
	
	46.682

	
	Rate
	%
	
	
	105.17%

	4
	Profit after tax
	VND billion
	
	
	

	
	Plan 
	VND billion
	
	
	42.167

	
	Implementation 
	VND billion
	
	
	43.326

	
	Rate
	%
	
	
	102.75%


1.2. Business operation plan for 2020
	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Ban Coc Hydropower
	Sao Va Hydropower
	Total

	1
	Production
	kWh
	63,926,000
	9,370,000
	73,296,000

	2
	Revenue
	VND billion
	101,557
	14,263
	115,819

	
	Revenue from electricity sales
	
	93,296
	13,052
	106,348

	
	Corporate income tax added into the price
	
	5,959
	873
	6,833

	
	Environment service expenses added into the price
	
	2,301
	337
	2,639

	3
	Financial revenue
	
	
	
	5,000

	4
	Other revenue
	
	
	
	3,000

	4
	Expenses
	
	22,916
	4,977
	68,457

	
	Salary expenses
	
	
	
	6,000

	
	Expenses for regular maintenance and repair 
	
	3,047
	1,426
	4,473

	
	Corporate of corporate income tax
	
	5,959
	873
	6,833

	
	Environment services expenses
	
	2,301
	337
	2,639

	
	General and administrative expenses
	
	5,078
	1,426
	6,504

	
	Major repair expenses
	
	6,531
	914
	7,444

	
	Depreciation of fixed assets
	
	
	
	31,564

	
	Interest expenses
	
	
	
	3,000

	5
	Other expenses
	
	
	
	3,000

	6
	Profit before tax
	VND billion
	
	
	52,363

	7
	Profit after tax
	VND billion
	
	
	49,744

	8
	Dividend payment of 2020
	%/ Charter capital
	
	
	20


2. Report of Board of Directors (the report No. 06/ QPH - HDQT - BC dated 24 Apr 2020 of Board of Directors attached);
3. Report on activities in 2019 of Supervisory Board and operation plan for 2020 of Supervisory Board (the report No. 01BC/ BKS - TDQP dated 24 Apr 2020 of Supervisory Board of Que Phong Hydro Power Joint Stock Company attached);
4. Financial statement 2019 of holding company and consolidated financial statement audited by AFC Vietnam Auditing Company Limited – Northern Branch
	Targets
	Consolidated financial statement
	Separate financial statement

	Total assets
	409,434,919,661
	389,943,267,045

	Current assets
	170,513,891,631
	168,573,251,231

	Non-current assets
	238,921,028,030
	221,370,015,814

	Liabilities
	131,507,827,035
	123,002,801,441

	Owner’s equity
	277,927,092,626
	266,940,465,604

	Net revenue
	104,209,257,931
	92,925,887,276

	Other revenue
	1,868,799
	-

	Financial revenue
	6,242,388,964
	6,240,769,117

	Profit before tax
	46,682,022,227
	45,015,787,844

	Profit after tax
	43,326,093,188
	41,760,342,676


(The Financial statement audited by AFC Vietnam Auditing Company Limited – Northern Branch is attached)

5. Submission on profit distribution of 2019 and authorization for Board of Directors to select an appropriate time in 2020 for dividend payment for the Company’s shareholders:
	No.
	Contents
	Rate
	Amount

	I
	Undistributed profit after tax as at 31 Dec 2019
	
	70,660,374,980

	
	Profit after tax of 2019
	
	46,322,264,398

	
	Retained profit of previous years
	
	24,338,110,582

	II
	Distributed profit after tax
	
	43,326,093,188

	1
	Dividend payment in cash
	20% x charter capital
	37,166,200,000

	2
	Bonus fund and welfare fund
	3% x profit after tax
	1,299,782,796

	4
	Retained profit
	
	4,860,110,392


6. Remuneration of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board 
6.1. Implementation in 2019 

Unit: VND million

	No.
	Position
	Number of members
	Plan (remuneration)
	Implementation (remuneration)
	Plan (salary)
	Implementation (salary)
	Difference

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors
	1
	
	
	420
	420
	0

	2
	Member of Board of Directors 
	5
	144
	144
	
	
	0

	3
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	1
	48
	48
	
	
	0

	4
	Members of Board of Supervisors 
	2
	72
	72
	
	
	0

	5
	Secretary
	1
	36
	36
	
	
	

	
	Total
	10
	300
	300
	420
	420
	0


- Total estimated salary and remuneration for Board of Directors and Supervisory Board according to the Annual General Mandate 2019 of the Company: VND 720 million
- Total remuneration and salary paid to Board of Directors and Supervisory Board of the Company in 2019: VND 720 million
6.2. Plan for 2020
- When the Company reached ≥100% the production and business targets of the plan for 2020 (revenue and profit), the total estimated salary and remuneration for Board of Directors and Supervisory Board of the Company are as follows:

	No.
	Position
	Remuneration (VND/ person/ month)
	Salary (VND per month)
	Amount (VND per year)
	Note

	1
	Chair of Board of Directors
	
	35,000,000
	420,000,000
	Executive 

	2
	Member of Board of Directors (3 persons)
	4,000,000
	
	144,000,000
	

	3
	Head of Supervisory Board (1 person) 
	4,000,000
	
	48,000,000
	

	4
	Members of Supervisory Board (2 persons) 
	3,000,000
	
	72,000,000
	

	5
	Secretary of Board of Directors 
	3,000,000
	
	36,000,000
	

	
	Total
	
	
	720,000,000
	


When the Company does not complete the targets (revenue and profit) of the plan for 2020, salary for Chair of Board of Directors, salary of the members of Board of Directors cum executive positions of the Company, remuneration of members of Board of Directors, members of Supervisory Board correspond to the ranking of enterprises according to the provisions of Circular No. 23/ TTLT - BLDTBXH - BTC dated 31 Aug 2005.
7. Submission on selection of an audit company for the financial statement of 2020
Authorize Board of Directors and Supervisory Board of the Company to proactively select one from the list of independent audit companies allowed to audit financial statements of listed units by the State Securities Commission as the Audit Company for the financial statement of 2020 of the Company; 

Article 2: Assign Board of Directors of the Company to hold the implementation in accordance with current regulations, charter of the Company and report implementation results to the next General Meeting of Shareholders;
Article 3: This Annual General Mandate takes effect from 24 Apr 2020. Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and Board of General Managers of the Company are responsible for the implementation of this Annual General Mandate according to the functions and duties.
